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(f) What is the extent of the loss incurred by the Railway on account of this accident?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alîesan): (a)
‘fhree persons died in the accident to 71 Up Allahabad Express between Kidihdapur and Indara Jn. stations on 28th September, 1952.
(b) Immediately after the accident, First Aid to the injured was rendered by the guard of the train with the help of other passengers.
The train was equipped with the First Aid Box. The Medical Relief Train from Mau ’Jn. arrived jat the site of the accident 2 hours 45 minutes after the occurrence.

(c) and (d). The Government In-, spector’s Preliminary Report has been received. His provisional finding is that the accident was caused by the track having been tampered with by some person or persons unknowta.
The Ministry of Communications who publish the Govt. Inspector’s reports on accidents will be asked to place on the Table of the House a copy of the Report when finalised.

(e) While Railways remain always vigilant and take all possible precautions, these saboteurs have to be deaJt with by the police as this is primarily a question of law and order. Thej UPl Government are being requested to investigate into this particular case.

(f) The approximate cost of damage to engine, rolling stock and permanent way is Rs. 84,100/-.

Telephone Exchange for Sitamarhi

•82. Shri D. N. Sliieh: (a) WiU the Minister of ComBioiilcatloiis be pleased to state whether Government have received any representation from the people of Sitamarhi (Bihar) for the opening of a telephone exchange there ?
(b) If the answar to part (a)

above be in the affirmative, what action has been taken on that representation ?

The Denaty Minister of Commiml-
cations (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b) As a first step, a Public Call Office will be opened before March, 1953. and next year efforts will be made, subject to availability of funds and equipment, to open a regular telephone exchange there.

Training in Fishing

•8̂. Sliri M. F. Krishiui: (a) Will
+he M’nister of Food and Acricultnre be pleased to state whether any .

steps have been taken to train Indian fisher-men in Scientific method of catching fishes ?

(b) Where are these men trained and how many Centres have been established ?

(c) Are men from India sent abroad to get training in modem scientific methods in fishing?

The Minister of Food and Agricultore (Sliri Kidwal): (a) Yes.

(b) On board the fishing vessels of the Deep Sea Fishing Station, Bombay, and only one Centre has been established.

(c) Yes. Seven persons were sent in 1947 to the Nautical School at Grimsby, England, for training in methods of fishing.

Printing Presses

*85. Shri Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to his reoly to Starred Question No. 1588, asked on the 9th July, 1952 regarding Railway Printing Presses and state:

(a) iRdiether the investigation to be conducted by Mr. J. W. H. Elvin has been taken in hand;

(b) if so, when his report is likely to be received; and

(c) the reasons for entrusting some portion of Printing work to Presses other than Railway Presses ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesaa): (a)
Ybs.

(b) A preliminary report on the Central Railway Printing Press at Bombay has bera received.

(c) Lack of adequate facilities or capacity in the railway presses concerned.

Ex-Nizam’s State Railway Employees

•86. Shri Vlttal Rao: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the.reoly to Starred Question
No. 843 asked on the 13th June 1952,
and state:

(a) whether the Adjudicator’s Award has since been imolemented on the ex-N. S. Railway; and

(b) if not, the period by which the same is likely to be implemented ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a>
No. The Adjudicator’s Award is still in the nrocess of implementation on
+hP ex-N S. Railway section of the Central Railway.
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(b) In respect of hours ot work and periodic rest it is anticipated that Railway Administration will be able to Implement the Award in full by 31.3.1953.  In respect of provision of leave reserves no definite target date can be given at present.

Import of Rice from China

*8Ŝ K. SnbrahmAByam: (a)
Will the Minister of Food and A -̂
culture be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Government have entered into an Âeement with the Chinese Government in regard to the supply of more rice to India?
(b) If the answer to part (a)

above be in the flflfirmative, what' are the terms of that ai?reement and how many tons of Chinese rice are expected to be received iii India aad when ?

(c) If ,it is a barter deal, what are the commodities that India has to supply to China and at what rates?

,_pe Mtolster of Food and Asiieoltue (Shn Kldwai); (a) Yes, Sir. •

(b) 50,000 metric tons against cash payment during the months of November and December 1952.

(c) As already stated payment will be in cash.

Employment Exchanges (Fxtnctions)

., *• Hnkam Siiiffh: (a) Will the Mmister of Labour be pleased to state what precise functions have the Emplojrment Exchanges to play in the recruitment to Government and other services?

. fb) Are. there any directions to Recruiting OflRcers that they must insist on any introductory letters from the Employment Exchanges before they allow interview to candidates?
(c) Have the Employment Exchanges any discretions to send or to
\̂thhold any candidates registered
•̂ith them with the requisite qualifications for a particular post?

The Minister of Labour (SSiri V. V.
Gin): <a) On the receipt of a request from Employing, authorities for candidates to-.fill specified vacancies, Em-PĴ°3̂ent Exchanges submit to the authorities the most suitable candidates from among those registered with them. The final selection is left to the employing department or office.

(b)   ̂far as recruitment to vacanc?es in Central Government offices and establishments is concerned. Government have instructed appointing au-
tnon+ies that no vacancy (except those that are filled through the..Union Pubuc Ser̂ce Commission . or by open competitive examination) should be filled by direct recruitnient .̂nlf̂ŝ ihe Emĵloyment Exchanges concerned cer-;.
tify that they are unable to suppl̂
suitable candidates. Exceptions to this rule, however, exist in the case of Railways and the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

(c) Yes, a limited discretion is used by the Employment Exchapges. They have specific instructions vregardiag selection of applicants. The best qua- :
lifted applicants, according to the requirements of the employer, are selected, those who have been lonĝt on the Live Register being considered first from amongst equally i qualified ?
applicants. Unless the employer has specified the exact number to be submitted, Employment Exchanges ordinarily submit 3 or 4 applicants against each vacancy. The selection is based on comparative suitability of applicants.

Introduction of New Trains

9. Dr. Ram Subhag Singli: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:
(a) the number of new trains so far introduced in different Hail way' Zones since 1st April. 1952; and

(b) the cost involved in introducing these new trains?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
During the period from 1st April to 1st October, 1952, 109 new trains have been introduced and the runs of 108 have been‘extended. This represents an increase of about 9915 daily* train miles, 65 trains representing 3065 daily train miles, however, were cancelled and the net increase, therefore, is about 6850 daily train miles.

(b) On the basis of the All-India cost of hauling a passenger train one mile on the Broad and Metre Gauges during  1950-51  (the  latfeet  figur̂'

. i available) the daily cost of the net increase of train miles referred to in jpart (a) will be about Rs. 68,744.

Pilots and Ground Engineers

10. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhy.'iy: (a) Will the Minister of Ommunications be pleased to state the total number of pilots and ground engineers so far trained in India?

(b)  How ..jnany
training?

are  undergoing

(c) What is the amount spent annually by Government over the training of pilots and ground engineers separately?
(d) What is the constitution of the fiyiî clubs and how are they associated with Government?

